confirmed to the Company that it will procure the SHKP Subsidiaries to (i) vote in
favour of the special resolution to be proposed at the forthcoming AGM in relation to
the proposed amendments to the Articles for the purpose of the Convertible Notes; (ii)
vote in favour of all the relevant resolution(s) to be proposed at the EGM in relation to
the Bonus Issue and the Convertible Notes; and (iii) elect to receive the Convertible
Notes in lieu of the Bonus Shares in respect of all the Shares registered in the names
of the SHKP Subsidiaries on the Record Date. SHKP, through the SHKP Subsidiaries,
beneficially owns a total of 1,719,427,500 Shares, representing approximately 84.64%
of the issued share capital of the Company.  Set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and upon completion of
the Bonus Issue (assuming that no Shareholders other than the SHKP Subsidiaries
will elect to receive the Convertible Notes in lieu of the Bonus Shares).

 As at the date of this
announcement

 Immediately after completion
of the Bonus Issue

No. of Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(approx.)

No. of Shares

Shareholding
percentage

(approx.)

No. of Shares held by
the SHKP Subsidiaries

1,719,427,500 84.64% 1,719,427,500 73.37%

No. of Shares held by
Other Related Persons

1,743,543 0.09% 3,487,086 0.15%

No. of Shares held by
the public

310,312,790 15.28% 620,625,580 26.48%

Total 2,031,483,833 100.00% 2,343,540,166 100.00%

 -- 4 --

Pursuant to the Articles, the Company may resolve by ordinary resolution to capitalise
all or any part of the amount standing to the credit of the Company’s share premium
account and to apply such amount to pay up in full unissued shares of the Company.
The total amount to be capitalised from the share premium account of the Company
for the purpose of the Bonus Issue and/or the issue of new Shares upon conversion of
all the Convertible Notes will be approximately HK$203.2 million. On 30 June 2010,
the Company had in its account share premium amounting to approximately